CG-1309
REV E
OCT 2008
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL
UP/DN CONVERTER
L-BAND
LT-3600 SERIES
EXPORT CONTROL WARNING - Do not disclose this

 Page 7
Integrated L-Band Up/Dn Converter LT3600 CG-1309
1.8  Part Number Configuration
The Part Number Selection Chart shows configuration options that are set at the factory prior to
shipment.   The voltage output to J4 and J10 may be changed as required by the customer, however
this requires removal of the cover and resetting internal jumper connections.  This should be
performed by qualified personnel.
1
st
 Digit 2
nd
 Digit 3
rd
 Digit 4
th
 Digit Base
Number
   IF Operation L-Band Bias Voltage Ref. Oscillator
201667 - 1 70 MHZ 1 Std. 0 None 0 Std 10Mhz
2 140 MHz 2 Extend 1 D/C-22VDC
U/C-22VDC
1 Hi Accuracy
 10 MHz
    2 D/C-22VDC
U/C-15VDC
5
th
 Digit 6
th
 Digit 7
th
 Digit
L-Band Ports 10 MHZ Ref. Out StarSwitch Ready
0 SMA Female 0 No Output 0 No
1 N-Type Female 1 U/C & D/C 1 Yes
  2 U/C Only
  3 D/C Only
Note: If connected to a StarSwitch, No Bias Voltage Output is allowed.
Option Descriptions:
1st Digit – IF Frequency, Options 3 and 4 are set for inverted spectrum.
2nd Digit – Standard – 950 to 1525 MHz,  Extended – 950 to 1950 MHz
3rd Digit – Bias voltage outputs are switchable in rear panel, if selected.
4th Digit – A reference oscillator is built in to the main board.  The high accuracy unit is optional.
5th Digit – D/C Input and U/C Output Port Type (J4 & J10)
6th Digit – The output from the 10 MHz reference oscillator may be connected to either or both.
7th Digit – StarSwitch Ready includes output connections to J5 and J8 for control between the
Starswitch and the LT3600.
 Page 8
Integrated L-Band Up/Dn Converter LT3600 CG-1309
Table 1-1   Integrated L-Band Specifications
UPCONVERTER
Input Frequency Range
50 to 90 MHz
Input Impedance
50 Ohms
Input Level Range
-20 to -40 dBm
Output Frequency Range
950 to 1525 MHz
950 to 1950 MHz (Optional)
Output Impedance
50 Ohms
Output Return Loss 16dB
Conversion Gain
10 to 30 dB (0.5 dB steps)
Gain Linearity (over 10 dB)
+0.5 dB
Gain Linearity (over 20 dB)
+1.0 dB
Gain Stability (0 to +50 °C)
+0.75 dB
Amplitude Response (over any 36 MHz)
+0.75 dB